

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of the Application of

David W. Ingle

For Review of Action Taken by

FINRA

Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-20893

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Jennifer Brooks
Associate General Counsel

Celia L. Passaro
Associated General Counsel

Michael M. Smith
Associate General Counsel

FINRA – Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-728-8177 – Telephone
202-728-8264 – Facsimile
michael.smith@finra.org
nac.casefilings@finra.org

September 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Factual Background 3

 A. Ingle Submits a Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent Finding that He Issued Two Inaccurate and Misleading Proof-of-Funds Letters 3

 1. Ingle Issues the Inaccurate and Misleading Proof-of-Funds Letters 3

 2. Merrill Learns About the Inaccurate and Misleading Proof-of-Funds Letters and Opens an Investigation 4

 3. Ingle Admits Issuing the Inaccurate and Misleading Proof-of-Funds Letters..... 5

 4. Merrill Terminates Ingle and Discloses that He Issued the Inaccurate and Misleading Proof-of-Funds Letters 5

 5. Ingle Submits the AWC Consenting to the Entry of Findings that He Issued the Inaccurate and Misleading Proof-of-Funds Letters..... 6

 B. Ingle Seeks Expungement of Merrill’s Disclosure that He Was Terminated for Issuing the Inaccurate and Misleading Proof-of-Funds Letters 7

 C. DRS Denies Forum for Ingle’s Expungement Claim 8

III. Procedural History 9

IV. Argument 9

 A. Expungement of Information from CRD® Is an Extraordinary Remedy Reserved for Information with No Meaningful Value..... 9

 B. DRS May Deny Forum for Inappropriate Arbitration Claims..... 10

 C. Ingle’s Expungement Claim Is an Improper Collateral Attack on the AWC 11

 1. Ingle Is Bound by the AWC..... 11

 2. Ingle’s Expungement Claim Collaterally Attacks the AWC and AWC Disclosure 12

 C. DRS Properly Denied Forum Because Ingle’s Collateral Attack on the AWC Because It Is Inappropriate for Arbitration..... 14

V. Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL DECISIONS

Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local No. 71415
v. Sullivan Transfer, Inc., 650 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1981)

FEDERAL REGISTER

Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change and Amendments 1, 2, 3, and 4 10-11
To Amend NASD Arbitration Rules for Customer Disputes and Notice of Filing and Order Granting Accelerated Approval of Amendments 5,6, and 7 Thereto, Prohibited Conditions Relating to Expungement of Customer Dispute Information, 72 Fed. Reg. 4574 (Jan. 31, 2007)

Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change to Adopt FINRA Rule 2081, 9-10
Prohibited Conditions Relating to Expungement of Customer Dispute Information, 79 Fed. Reg. 43,809 (July 28, 2014)

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES

Eric M. Diehm, 51 S.E.C. 938 (1994).....15

Richard D. Feldmann, Exchange Act Release No. 77803,.....11
2016 SEC LEXIS 1734 (May 10, 2016)

David C. Ho, Exchange Act Release No. 54481,13
2006 SEC LEXIS 2100 (Sept. 22, 2006)

John Boone Kincaid III, Exchange Act Release No. 87384,15
2019 SEC LEXIS 4263 (Oct. 22, 2019)

Missud v. City & Cty. of S.F., No. 15-cv-05596-JCS,15
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40799 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2017)

Notice of Filing of a Proposed Rule Change11
to Propose Changes in Membership Application Procedures, Disciplinary Proceedings, and Other Proceedings, Exchange Act Release No. 38545,
1997 SEC LEXIS 959 (Apr. 24, 1997)

<i>Order Approving Proposed Rule Change</i>	11
<i>Regarding Membership Application Procedures, Disciplinary Proceedings, Investigations and Sanctions Procedures</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 38908, 1997 SEC LEXIS 1617 (Aug. 7, 1997)	

<i>Gershon Tannenbaum</i> , 50 S.E.C. 1138 (1992).....	12
--	----

<i>Bruce Zipper</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 84334, 2018 SEC LEXIS 2709 (Oct. 1, 2018)	13
--	----

<i>Melvin Y. Zucker</i> , 46 S.E.C. 731 (1976).....	16
---	----

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(i).....	9, 12
---------------------------	-------

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(i)(5).....	9
------------------------------	---

FINRA BY-LAWS AND RULES

FINRA By-Laws Art. V, Section 3.....	14
--------------------------------------	----

FINRA Rule 4530.....	14
----------------------	----

FINRA Rule 9216(a)(4).....	11
----------------------------	----

FINRA Rule 12101(a).....	12
--------------------------	----

FINRA Rule 12203(a).....	10, 14-15
--------------------------	-----------

FINRA Rule 13101(a).....	12
--------------------------	----

FINRA Rule 13203(a).....	10, 14-15
--------------------------	-----------

FINRA Rule 13302(a)(2).....	16
-----------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Web CRD® and IARD™ Training</i> , https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/AppSupportDoc/p124434.pdf	14
